## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Douglas C. Comrie	03/15/2011	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOx II, Ltd.	
Street Address:	3745 E. Overlook Drive	
City:	Port Clinton	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43452	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7776301		
Application Number:	12839154		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: cgarcia@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce PLC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5146-000002-COE & 2-COG

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark A. Frentrup

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment\_2COE\_2COG#page1.tif source=Assignment\_2COE\_2COG#page2.tif source=Assignment\_2COE\_2COG#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025957 FRAME: 0951

.280 00 22

Atty Dkt No.: 5146-000002/US/COE and 5146-000002/US/COG

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, **Douglas C. Comrle**, a citizen of the **United States of America**, residing at **3745 E. Overlook Drive**, **Port Clinton**, **Ohlo 43452**have invented the subject matter patented or sought to be patented in the following US patent applications

	Docket No.	Title	Serial no.	Patent No.	Filing date
1,	5146- 000002/US/COE	REDUCING MERCURY EMISSIONS FROM THE BURNING OF COAL	12/705,196	7,776,301 issued 8/17/2010	2/12/2010
2.	5146- 000002/US/COG	SORBENTS FOR COAL COMBUSTION	12/839,154		7/19/2010

AND WHEREAS, **NOx II**, **Ltd.**, a corporation of the state of Ohio, having a place of business at **3745 E. Overlook Drive**, **Port Clinton**, **Ohio 43452**, hereinafter the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring Assignor's interest in the invention in the United States of America and Canada;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor** by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto NOx II, Ltd., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full, exclusive right, in and to said inventions as described in said applications, in the United States and Canada, and in and to any Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof which may be granted therefore in the United States and Canada, including any all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions, and renewals thereof including the right to claim priority of the respective United States and international patent applications;

AND **Assignor** HEREBY agrees that NOx II, Ltd. may apply for and receive Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof in the United States and Canada for said invention in its own name. **Assignor** further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of the United States and Canada to record this assignment and issue all said Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof to NOx II, Ltd.;

AND **Assignor** HEREBY warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned at the time of the sale, assignment and transfer;

AND **Assignor** HEREBY warrants and covenants that it has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND **Assignor** HEREBY agrees to communicate to NOx II, Ltd. or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, renewal,

1

Atty Dkt No.: 5146-000002/US/COE and 5146-000002/US/COG

reissue and other applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, sign all lawful documents which NOx II, Ltd. shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for said invention and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid NOx II, Ltd. or any assignee of said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Industrial Designs, Petty Patents, Utility Models, Copyrights, Unregistered Design Rights, and legal equivalents thereof in the United States and Canada when requested so to do by NOx II, Ltd.

Douglas C. Comrie

Date

STATE OF 🏄

) \$S:

County of Lee

On this 15" day of March, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, personally appeared **Douglas C. Comrie**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public for

My Commission Expires:

MAR 15/2011

TONIRAE HURLEY

Notary Public - State of Florida

My Comm. Expires Feb 7, 2014

Commission # DD 959081

Atty Dkt No.: 5146-000002/US/COE and 5146-000002/US/COG

The terms and conditions of this assignment are accepted by the Assignee, NOx II, Ltd.

Gallagher Clean Energy LLC, Manager of Nox II, Ltd.

By: Sally Wasikowski, President

STATE OF 7

County of Lee

34

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, personally appeared **Sally Wasikowski**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed.

Notary Public for

My Commission Expires:

15963723.1

